Save as disclosed above, the Company did not raise any other funds by issue of equity
securities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 906,250,000 Shares in issue.
The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares but before subscription
of any Warrant Shares by holders of the Warrants; and (iii) immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Subscription Shares and subscription of the Warrant Shares by holders of the
Warrants in full (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of
the Company prior to such subscriptions) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares but
before subscription of

any Warrant Shares by
holders of Warrants

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Subscription Shares and
subscription of the
Warrant Shares by

holders of Warrants in full
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%
No. of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Subscriber (Note) 537,888,771 59.35 987,888,771 72.84 987,888,771 68.31

Public
Holders of Warrants – – – – 90,000,000 6.22

Other Public 368,361,229 40.65 368,361,229 27.16 368,361,229 25.47

Sub-total 368,361,229 40.65 368,361,229 27.16 458,361,229 31.69

Total 906,250,000 100.00 1,356,250,000 100.00 1,446,250,000 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly

and beneficially owned by Mr. Chan Foo Wing.

ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO THE WARRANTS

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 90,000,000 Warrants which has
not been exercised, holders of which, in aggregate, would be entitled to subscribe for up
to a maximum of 90,000,000 Shares. The Board confirmed that, according to the terms of
the Warrant Instruments, the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares will not cause
adjustments to the subscription price for the Warrant Shares.